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JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION DECISION 
CITE:   2006-09-07-13 / NOT PRECEDENTIAL 
ID:   JM-06-007-K 
DATE:  SEPTEMBER 7, 2006 
DISPOSITION: DENIED 
TAX TYPE:  REVOCATION OF RETAIL CIGARETTE LICENSE 
APPEAL:  NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 

The above matter comes on for entry of a final order of disposition by the Oklahoma Tax 
Commission.  Having reviewed the files and records herein, including the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Recommendations made and entered by the Administrative Law Judge 
on the 16th day of June, 2006, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law and enters the following order. 

 
The Collections Division of the Oklahoma Tax Commission initiated this proceeding by 

filing a Complaint for Revocation/Cancellation of Retail Cigarette License which requested that 
the Retail Cigarette License of LICENSEE be revoked. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1. Respondent, a sole proprietorship (FEI XX-XXXXXXX with a SIC code of G 5411), 

is a retailer of cigarettes and other tobacco products since 1989 and the holder of retail cigarette 
license no. XXXXXX-XXX-XXX and sales tax permit no. XXXXXX issued by the Tax 
Commission for the location of ADDRESS, TOWN, Oklahoma.  Exhibits A through D, and F.  
Respondent does not hold a tobacco license issued pursuant to 68 0.S. 2001, § 415.  See, Exhibits 
A through C. 
 

2. The expiration dates of the sales tax permit and retail cigarette license is May 12, 
2007.  Exhibits A through D, and F.  See, 68 O.S. Supp. 2003, § 304(B). 
 

3. During the first compliance check on August 8, 2005, FIELD REPRESENTATIVE 
ONE found 107 packs of various brands of cigarettes with tribal stamps affixed thereto.  Exhibit 
A.  She also found 348 items of “other tobacco products” (blunts, cigarillos, chewing tobacco) 
for which Respondent could not produce any invoices.  Exhibit A.  The cigarettes with an 
estimated value of $367.50 and other tobacco products with an estimated value of $267.23 were 
confiscated.  Exhibit A. 
 

4. During the second compliance check, FIELD REPRESENTATIVE TWO and 
FIELD REPRESENTATIVE THREE, a revenue compliance officer, found 49 items of “other 
tobacco products” (chewing tobacco) for which Respondent could not produce any invoices.  
Exhibit B.  The other tobacco products with an estimated value of $195.51 were confiscated.  
Exhibit B. 
 

5. During the third compliance check, FIELD REPRESENTATIVE ONE found 24 
packs of three (3) different brands of cigarettes with tribal compact stamps affixed thereto.  
Exhibit C.  FIELD REPRESENTATIVE ONE testified that there were no other tobacco products 
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on Respondent’s shelves during this check.  The cigarettes with an estimated value of $85.35 
were confiscated.  Exhibit C. 
 

6. LICENSEE admits to each of the violations identified during the compliance checks.  
He testified that prior to the first compliance check he had purchased a lot of product from other 
stores which were going out-of-business and this is why he didn’t have invoices for the other 
tobacco products.  He stated that he was unaware of the tribal stamp issued prior to the first 
compliance check. 
 

7. LICENSEE testified that the other tobacco products confiscated during the second 
compliance check had been purchased from SALES COMPANY.  He stated that he was not 
aware at the time of purchase of these products that SALES COMPANY was not an Oklahoma 
licensed wholesaler.  He admits that he didn’t have invoices for these products. 
 

8. LICENSEE testified that during the third compliance check he doesn’t know what 
could have happened except that maybe one of his employees may have stocked the shelves.  He 
stated that he was only buying from WHOLESALE COMPANY and that WHOLESALE 
COMPANY mistakenly supplied him with tribal stamped cigarettes.  He further stated that he is 
currently the only one who unpacks and stocks the shelves. 
 

9. Respondent neither operates a tribal store nor is the licensee of a tribe.  Testimony of 
LICENSEE.  See, 68 O.S. 2001, § 346 et seq. 
 

10. FIELD SUPERVISOR identified the assessments issued against Respondent as a 
result of the three (3) compliance checks.  Exhibits D through F.  The total aggregate amount 
assessed is $251.10, inclusive of tax of $214.15, penalty of $21.41 and interest of $15.54.  
FIELD SUPERVISOR testified that the assessments have been paid. 
 

ISSUES AND CONTENTIONS 
 

The issue presented for decision is whether the Division sustained its burden of proving1 
that Respondent violated any of the provisions of the Cigarette Stamp Tax Act2 and/or the 
Tobacco Products Tax Code3 or the rules and regulations promulgated by the Tax Commission 
for the administration and enforcement of the relevant tax laws. 

 
The Division contends that Respondent’s retail cigarette license should be revoked given 

the fact that Respondent’s violations of the relevant tax laws constitute a continuing pattern and 
course of conduct.  In support of this contention, the Division alleges that on two (2) separate 
occasions cigarettes bearing tribal stamps were being offered for sale by Respondent although 
Respondent is neither a compacting Indian tribe or nation, nor a licensee thereof.  The Division 
further alleges that on two (2) separate occasions Respondent failed to provide receipt or 
purchase invoices for other tobacco products which were at its store.  The Division also requests 
such other and further relief as to which it may be entitled, and which is just, equitable and 
permissible. 
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Respondent requests that its retail cigarette license not be revoked.  In support of this 
request, Respondent asks for another chance to do right and states that no further violations will 
be committed by him. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
1. The Tax Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter 

of this proceeding.  68 O.S. 2001, § 212(a) and (b).  See, OAC, 710:1-5-100.  Section 212(a) 
provides: 

 
The Tax Commission is authorized to cancel or to refuse the issuance, 

extension or reinstatement of any license, permit or duplicate copy thereof, 
under the provisions of any state tax law or other law, to any person, firm, or 
corporation who shall be guilty of: 

 
(1) Violation of any of the provisions of [the Uniform Tax Procedure 

Code]; 
(2) Violation of the provisions of any state tax law; 
(3) Violation of the rules and regulations promulgated by the Tax 

Commission for the administration and enforcement of any state tax 
law; or 

(4) Failure to observe or fulfill the conditions upon which the license or 
permit was issued, or 

(5) Nonpayment of any delinquent tax or penalty. 
 
2. The Cigarette Stamp Tax Act levies an excise tax on “the sale, use, gift, possession, 

or consumption of cigarettes within the State of Oklahoma”.  68 0.S. 2001, § 302 through 302-4 
and 68 0.S. Supp. 2004, § 302-5.  The tax shall be paid only once on any cigarettes sold, used, 
received, possessed, or consumed in this state and shall be evidenced by stamps or an impression 
of such tax by the use of a metering device.  68 0.S. 2001, § 302.  The impact of the tax is on the 
vendee, user, consumer, or possessor of cigarettes in this state, and when the tax is paid by any 
other person, such payment shall be considered as an advance payment and shall thereafter be 
added to the price of the cigarettes (as “part of the gross proceeds or gross receipts from the sale 
of cigarettes”) and recovered from the ultimate consumer or user.  Id. 

 
3. “Every retailer who makes sales of cigarettes within this state to persons for use or 

consumption shall separately show the amount of tax paid as evidenced by appropriate stamps on 
each package of cigarettes sold, and the tax shall be collected by the retailer from the user or 
consumer.”  68 O.S. 2001, § 302.  “The tax shall be evidenced by appropriate stamps attached to 
each package of cigarettes sold.”  Id.  “All cigarettes sold or held for sale in the State of 
Oklahoma shall bear one of the following stamps: 

 
(1) A stamp indicating that the retailer * * * is a federally recognized Indian 
tribe or nation, or licensee thereof, which has entered into a Compact with the 
State of Oklahoma and is paying the payments specified thereunder; or 
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(2) A stamp indicating that the retailer * * * is a federally recognized Indian 
tribe or nation, or licensee thereof, which has not entered into a Compact with 
the State of Oklahoma but has provided the prescribed documentation to 
qualify for a rate of seventy-five percent (75%) of the cigarette excise tax 
imposed by 68 0.S. §301 et seq.; or 
(3) A stamp indicating that the retailer * * * does not meet the requirements of 
one of the above-referenced categories and is paying the tax levied pursuant to 
68 O.S. §301 et seq.” 

 
OAC, 710:70-7-4. 

 
4. A retailer of tobacco products shall maintain copies of invoices or equivalent 

documentation for every transaction in which the retailer receives or purchases tobacco products.  
68 O.S. Supp. 2005, § 420.1(B).  The invoices or documentation shall show the name and 
address of the distributor from whom, or the address of another facility of the same retailer from 
which, the tobacco products were received, the quantity of each brand style received in such 
transaction and the retail cigarette license number or sales tax license number.  Id. 

 
5. Respondent on two (2) separate occasions violated the provisions of § 302 of the 

Cigarette Stamp Tax Act, § 420.1(B) of the Tobacco Products Tax Code and OAC, 710:70-7-4. 
 
 

DISCUSSION AND ORDER 
 
Revocation of a retail cigarette license or of any license required for a person to engage in 

a business is a serious matter4 which properly involves consideration of a number of factors in 
making the determination of whether or not such a license should be revoked.  Factors which 
may be considered by the Commission in making a determination regarding revocation of a retail 
cigarette license include the total number of violations of cigarette or tobacco tax laws which 
have been committed by the licensee; the time period covered by such violations; whether or not 
the violations were for the same offense; the dollar amount of the products involved in the 
violations; the dollar amount of products involved as a percentage of total sales and as a 
percentage of cigarette and tobacco sales; the number of compliance checks during the relevant 
time period in which no violations were found and the number of violations of Youth Access to 
Tobacco laws committed by the licensee.  This is not an exhaustive list of factors which the 
Commission may consider. 

 
In determining the appropriate standards to utilize in making decisions regarding the 

revocation of a retail cigarette license for violation of state cigarette or tobacco tax laws it is 
instructive to note the standards which have been established by the Oklahoma Legislature for 
revocation of a retail cigarette license for other reasons.  Section 316 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes requires the Tax Commission to revoke the retail cigarette license of a person for a third 
offense of violating the provisions of certain federal laws relating to cigarettes designated for 
export.  Section 600.3 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes authorizes (but does not require) the 
suspension for 30 days of the retail cigarette license of a person for a third offense within a two 
year period of selling cigarettes to persons under 18 years of age and authorizes (but does not 
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require) the suspension for 60 days of the retail cigarette license of a person for a fourth or 
subsequent offense within a two year period of selling cigarettes to persons under 18 years of 
age. 

The Tax Commission notes that other mechanisms for punishment of violations of 
cigarette and tobacco products tax laws exist in addition to revocation of a retail cigarette license.  
Seizure and forfeiture of cigarettes or tobacco products pursuant to Section 305 or 417 of Title 
68 is an obvious financial punishment for the retailer who attempts to evade the tax laws with 
regard to such products.  In a proceeding with appropriate notice given to the retailer an 
administrative fine may be imposed pursuant to Section 316 of Title 68 for violations of the tax 
laws with regard to cigarettes.  Criminal penalties also are available for violation of tax laws with 
regard to both cigarettes and other tobacco products.5 The Tax Commission also notes that no 
license is required for the sale of other tobacco products and the revocation of the cigarette 
license of a retailer for violations of laws regarding the sale of other tobacco products will not 
require a retailer to stop selling other tobacco products. 

 
The Commission finds that the evidence in this matter establishes two violations of the 

tax laws regulating the sale of other tobacco products in this state and two violations of the tax 
laws regulating the sale of cigarettes in this state and that under the specific facts and 
circumstances of this case the revocation of respondent’s retail cigarette license is not warranted 
and denies the request of the Collections Division to revoke the retail cigarette license of 
RESPONDENT. 

 
The Commission further finds that no notice was given to the respondent prior to the 

hearing in this proceeding that it might be liable for any administrative fines or penalties and 
therefore no administrative fines or penalties should be assessed in this proceeding. The 
Commission further finds that in a proceeding with proper notice given to the respondent the 
imposition of an administrative fine pursuant to Section 316(H) of Title 68 for violation of the 
Cigarette Stamp Tax Act would be warranted by the evidence presented in this matter. 
                                                 

1 The Division acknowledges that the burden of going forward with the evidence and the burden of proof in 
this proceeding is upon it to show Respondent violated a provision of the tax laws and/or a rule or regulation of the 
Tax Commission.  See, the Complaint for Revocation/Cancellation of Retail Cigarette License and Sales Tax Permit 
and Amended Complaint for Revocation/Cancellation of Retail Cigarette License.  The standard of proof in this 
proceeding is “preponderance of evidence.”  2 Am.Jur.2d Administrative Law § 357.  Preponderance of the evidence 
requires that each element of the claim be supported by such reliable, probative, and substantial evidence of 
sufficient quality and quantity as to show the existence of the facts supporting the claim are more probable than their 
nonexistence.  Id. 

 
2 68 O.S. 2001, § 301 et seq., as amended. 
 
3 68 O.S. 2001, § 401 et seq., as amended. 
 
4 Section 2 of Article II of the Oklahoma Constitution provides “All persons have the inherent right to life, 

liberty, the pursuit of happiness, and the enjoyment of the gains of their own industry.” 
 
5 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, §§ 316 and 418 (West 2001) 
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CAVEAT: This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This 

means that the legal conclusions are generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  
Non-precedential decisions are not considered binding upon the Commission.  Thus, similar 
issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis. 


